

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.29285 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	25.09.2025	<u>HCJ (AKrS,J) & GMM,J</u> Mr. V.Ravichandran, learned counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Santhapur Satyanarayana, learned Government Pleader for Services-I appears for respondent Nos.1 and 2. Mr. A.Raghuram, learned Assistant Government Pleader for State of Andhra Pradesh appears for respondent Nos.3 and 4. Petitioner has assailed the Rc.No.CIE-ADMN/SMAS/1/2024 dated 21.05.2025 (Annexure P3) by which his services have been reallocated or allocated or repatriated to Andhra Pradesh. He is working as a Junior Lecturer since 2006 in one or the other college in the State of Telangana. He submits that this redeployment or transfer was permissible under paragraph No.5 of the Presidential Order dated 29.10.1975. Now after 11 years of the bifurcation of the parent State of Andhra Pradesh, the services	

		of the petitioner have been repatriated to Andhra Pradesh when only three years of service has been left. Learned Government Pleader for Services-I and learned Assistant Government Pleader for State of Andhra Pradesh are allowed three weeks' time to seek instructions and file counter affidavits. List the matter on 23.10.2025. In the meantime, the impugned order dated 21.05.2025 and the consequential order of relieving dated 19.09.2025 shall not be given effect to, if not already relieved. _____ HCJ (AKrS,J) _____ GMM,J KL	
--	--	--	--