

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.M. MOHIUDDIN

WRIT PETITION NO: 29285 OF 2025

Between:

K.C. Lakshmanna, S/o. K. Seshana, Junior Lecturer (English). Government
Junior College, Bhoothpur, Mahabubnagar District, T.G. R/o. Mahabubnagar

Petitioner

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Higher Education (MC) Department, T.G. Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director of Intermediate Education, Telangana. Hyderabad.
3. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Higher Education Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Commissioner, Board of Intermediate Education, Tadepalli. Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus by directing the Respondents to retain and continue the Petitioner as Junior Lecturer (English) in State of Telangana with benefits incidental and ancillary thereto duly setting aside the impugned order of repatriation issued by the 1st Respondent vide Memo. No. 634/MC/2025 dated 15-05-2025 and 16-09-2025 and the consequential orders issued by the 2nd Respondent vide Rc. No. CIE ADMN/SMAS/1/2024 dated 21-05-2025 and Rc. No. CIE- ADMN/SMAS/1/2024-ADMIN dated 19-09-2025 wherein Petitioner was repatriated from State of Telangana to State of Andhra Pradesh after a lapse of more than fifteen (15) years that too, after his redeployment to Mahabubnagar District. Telangana way berck in the year 2006 as being arbitrary, illegal, erroneous, irrational and in violation of Arricle 14 of the Constitution of India,

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct

the Respondents to continue the Petitioner as Junior Lecturer (English) in State of Telangana duly suspending the operation of impugned order of repatriation issued by the 1st - and 2nd Respondents vide Memo. No. 634/MC/2025 dated 15-05-2025 and 16- 09-2025 and Rc. No. CIE- ADMN/SMAS/1/2024 dated 21-05-2025 and Rc. No. CIE-ADMN/SMAS/1/2024-ADMIN dated 19-09-2025, Pending disposal of WP 29285 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 25.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V Ravichandran Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Services-I. for the respondent No. 1 & 2 and Sri B. Rajeshwar Reddy, learned Government Pleader for Andhra Pradesh for respondent No.3., the Court made the following.

ORDER

Sri V. Ravichandran, learned counsel appears for petitioner.

Sri B. Rajeshwar Reddy, learned Government Pleader for Andhra Pradesh appears for respondent No.3.

Vacate Petition along with counter-affidavit has been filed by respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for respondent No.3 prays for one week more time to file counter-affidavit.

Accordingly, the matter is adjourned for two (2) weeks.

The petitioner, if so chooses, may file reply to the counter-affidavit filed by respondent No.2 and also to the counter-affidavit of respondent No.3, by the next date.

Interim order granted earlier to continue till the next date.

**Sd/- U.Sudha
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. V RAVICHANDRAN Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES -I ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**HCJ
&
GMMJ**

DATED: 27/11/2025

NOTE: ADJOURNED FOR 2 WEEKS.

ORDER

WP.No.29285 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED