

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: W.P. No. 29285 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
04.	07.01.2026	<u>HCJ (AKrS, J) & GMM, J</u> Sri V. Ravichandran, learned counsel appears for petitioner. Sri R. Sheetal Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for learned Government Pleader for Services-I, for respondent Nos.1 and 2. Sri B. Rajeshwar Reddy, learned Government Pleader for Andhra Pradesh appears for respondent No.4. From the counter-affidavit of the State of Andhra Pradesh, it is clear that there has been no consultation with the counterpart State of Andhra Pradesh before the petitioner has been reallocated or repatriated to Andhra Pradesh <i>vide</i> impugned order dated 21.05.2025 passed by the Director of Intermediate Education, Telangana. It is informed that the petitioner had been relieved few days before the interim order dated 25.09.2025 was passed. However, despite relieving, services of the	Transferred to i/o folder before corrections, if any.

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		petitioner have not been taken by the State of Andhra Pradesh in the aforesaid circumstances. It is also stated that since 2006, the petitioner has been serving in the territories within the State of Telangana though his initial appointment was made in Kadapa District which is in the State of Andhra Pradesh now. In those circumstances, since there is lack of consultation on the question of allocation of the petitioner to the counterpart State of Andhra Pradesh, <i>prima facie</i>, the impugned action of the State of Telangana appears to be flawed. Learned counsel for the State of Telangana has referred to the contents of the counter-affidavit filed by them particularly paragraph No.8 thereof. He however, seeks time to obtain instructions on the issue of recall of the order of allocation, in view of the stand of the State of Andhra Pradesh brought on record by way of counter-affidavit.	

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		As prayed, three (3) weeks' time is allowed to the learned counsel for the State of Telangana to seek instructions. Let the matter appear on 03.02.2026. _____ HCJ(AKrS, J) _____ GMM, J <i>kvni</i>	