

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.29285 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
6.	17.02.2026	<u>HCJ (AKrS,J) & GMM,J</u> Mr. V.Ravichandran, learned counsel appears for the petitioner. Mr. S.Rahul Reddy, learned Special Government Pleader attached to the office of learned Additional Advocate General, appears for respondent No.1. Mr. B.Rajeshwar Reddy, learned Government Pleader for Andhra Pradesh, appears for respondent Nos.3 and 4. Written instructions have been obtained from Secretary to the Government, Higher Education Department, Government of Telangana by learned Special Government Pleader. A perusal thereof indicates that petitioner being treated as surplus staff, originally appointed as a Junior Lecturer in English in an aided post at SBSM Junior College, Khajipet, Kadapa District falling under Zone-IV, presently in the State of Andhra Pradesh, was shifted temporarily to needy Government Junior Colleges on “On Duty basis” in accordance with G.O.Rt.No.890 dated 02.08.1996. He would thereafter redeployed to Government Junior College, Mahabubnagar District (the then Zone-VI of Andhra Pradesh, now in Telangana) <i>vide</i> proceedings dated 22.05.2006. Thereafter, he has continued in two other colleges at Government Junior College, Thimmajipet, Mahabubnagar District and at Government Junior College, Boothpur, Mahabubnagar District with effect from 26.09.2022 till 19.09.2025 when	

		he was repatriated to Andhra Pradesh. Once again, it is relevant to refer to the stand of the Government of Andhra Pradesh in their counter affidavit as they say at para 6 that Sri Bala Siva Maharaj Junior College, Khajipet, Kadapa District is a defunct college since the year 2005 due to uneconomic strength and now it is no longer functioning. No management and staff members are available. There are no records or documents relating to said college. There is no institution functioning in that name and after lapse of 11 years of State bifurcation, the petitioner, an aided employee, is being repatriated from Telangana State without any correspondence or consultation with the Government of Andhra Pradesh. We, therefore, reiterate our observations made in the order dated 07.01.2026 and once again direct the competent authority under the Department to take a decision on the question of absorption of the petitioner under the Department in the State of Telangana in an appropriate post and college. Let the decision of the respondents be brought on record by the next date. In the meantime, petitioner be allowed to join and continue at the place of posting from where he was relieved on 19.09.2025. Let the matter be listed on 25.03.2026. _____ H CJ (AKrS,J) _____ GMM,J KL	
--	--	--	--